Loans granted  11,154,712  37,392,670  -  -  48,547,382
  22,005,355  39,433,316  657,967  21,741  62,118,379

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  12,633,401  6,160,181  3,846  -  18,797,428

Other Liabilities  2,394,376  6,198,384  -  -  8,592,760

Lease Liabilities  5,226,162  1,713,003  891,249  -  7,830,414

Borrowings  33,232,913  66,194,564  -  -  99,427,477
  53,486,852  80,266,132  895,095  -  134,648,079

Open balance sheet position  (31,481,497)  (40,832,816)  (237,128)  21,741

The following table details the Group’s/Company’s sensitivity to a 20% increase and decrease in the USD and EUR

against the GEL. 20% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their

translation at the end of the period for a 20% change in foreign currency rates.

ALMA GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(In GEL)

   Page 18 of 47

4.Financial instruments - Risk Management (continued)

Impact on profit before tax and equity based on asset values is presented in the table below:

  GEL/USD

+  20%
 GEL/USD

– 20%
 GEL/EUR

+ 20%
 GEL/EUR

– 20%
  Group

Profit/(loss) 2023  (6,696,904)  6,696,904  (159,787)  159,787

Profit/(loss) 2022  (10,819,656)  10,819,656  33,439  (33,439)
  Company

Profit/(loss) 2023  (3,767,456)  3,767,456  (159,787)  159,787

Profit/(loss) 2022  (8,166,563)  8,166,563  (47,426)  47,426

Capital management

The Group/Company manages its capital to ensure that entities of the Group/Company will be able to continue as

a going concern while maximizing the return to the equity holder through the optimization of the debt and equity

balance. The management of the Group/Company reviews the capital structure on a regular basis.

5. Business combinations and goodwill impairment test

On 9 July 2021 Alma LLC purchased  a 75% share of Krakeni 8 LLC. From the mentioned operation, the company
generated goodwill GEL245,133.

As of 31.12.2023  the recoverable amount of goodwill is determined based discounted cashflow method. The use of